CASE PRESENTATION

A male infant was admitted on 2009-11-20 40minutes after birth because of mild asphyxia and respiratory distress.
The male infant was born to a G2P1 mother by cesarean section at 37+3 weeks gestation because of suspected premature closure of ductus arteriosus. The amniotic fluid was clear, Apgar scores were 5 at 1 minute ,10 at 5 minute. Birth weight was 3850g and body length 48cm. The infant was intubated soon after birth because of respiratory distress. 
Family history: Nothing special. The mother was 29-year-old, blood type B, RhD(+), no fever ,no NSAID and glucocorticoids medicine use. Ultrasound in utero showed polyhydramnios. Her first pregnancy was ended by induced abortion. 
Physical examination: T36℃,RR58bpm,Pulse128bpm,BP74/45mmHg,HC 35cm, Term infant’s appearance , grunting ,cyanotic ,No-pitting edema all over the body. No jaundice, paleness, petechia and rash were noted. Chest circumference 38cm, chest retraction. The breath sound was clear, symmetrical, coarse moist rales were heard in both lungs. Heart rate was 128bpm. Regular cardiac rhythm, decreased cardiac sound, no murmur. The abdomen was soft and severely distended, abdomen circumference 38.5cm. The liver was palpable 4cm below the right costal margin, spleen wasn’t enlarged. Other physical examination including external genitals and nervous system was normal.

Clinical course: On admission, the baby was placed on mechanical ventilation because of dyspnea and hypercapnia. He was treated with Cedilanide,dopamine and dobutamine to improve the circulation and lasix to diuresis. Other treatments included Albumin, Vitamin K1, antibiotics, correcting hypocalcemia, blood transfusion, feeding, parenteral nutrition and so on. The x-ray and bedside ultrasound showed that the baby had a large amount of pleural effusion and ascites. The parents worried about the outcome and wanted to withdraw therapy at first, so they refused to perform a pleural paracentesis for this baby. The baby’s edema gradually resolved and the imaging examination showed that the amount of the pleural effusion and ascites decreased promptly. The baby was weaned from the ventilator on 25/11 and received another two days’(26/11~27/11) oxygen therapy via nasal cannula. He was discharged in good condition on 1/12.  
Change of weight(Wt) ,chest circumference(CC) and abdomen circumference(AC) :  
	date
	Wt(g)
	CC(cm)
	AC(cm)

	20/11(d1) 
	3850
	38
	38.5

	23/11(d4)
	
	34.5
	35.5

	24/11(d5)
	3400
	33.5
	33.5

	26/11(d7)
	3385
	
	

	1/12(d12)
	3800
	
	


Laboratory examination:                                                       Blood routine                                                                            
	Date
	WBC(×109/L)
	ANC(×109/L)
	HB(×g/L)
	PLT(×109/L)
	CRP(mg/l)

	20/11(D1)
	12.20
	7.85
	144
	201
	1

	25/11(D6)
	12.52
	5.72
	136
	219
	1

	30/11(D11)
	7.13
	1.98
	107
	298
	<1


Blood type:“B”RhD(+)  
Biochemical test of blood
	Date
	Na(mmol/l)
	K(mmol/l)
	Ca(mmol/l)
	ALB(g/l)
	ALT(U/L)
	AST(U/L)
	CK-MB(U/L)

	20/11(D1)  
	131
	4.1
	2.21
	22
	7
	40
	143

	24/11(D5)
	135
	3.1
	1.37
	28
	
	
	

	26/11(D7)  
	143
	4.1
	2.03
	37
	8
	31
	

	30/11(D11)
	137
	3.8
	2.13
	
	
	23
	31


	Date
	TB(umol/l)
	BUN(mmol/l)
	Cr(umol/l)

	20/11(D1)  
	35.3
	3.3
	59

	26/11(D7)  
	153.8
	3.4
	82

	30/11(D10)
	
	1.2
	50


Blood gas analysis (20/11)：
	Date
	PH
	PCO2 (mmHg)
	PO2 (mmHg)
	HCO3 (mmHg)
	BE (mmol/L)
	FiO2(%)
	SO2 (%)

	20/11(D1)  
	7.19
	69
	41
	26.4
	-1.8
	50
	62

	21/11(D2)
	7.39
	47
	50
	28.5
	3.5
	65
	85

	25/11(D6)  
	7.45
	39
	97
	27.1
	3.0
	25
	98


Imaging examination:

Ultrasound
	 Date
	right heart
	Left heart
	pleural effusion(cm2)
	ascites
	tricuspid regurgitation 
	others

	20/11     in utero
	Enlarged
	
	Not exact
	Not exact
	Sever
	constricted ductus arteriosus

	21/11(D2)
	Enlarged 
	Enlarged atriums
	R:4.3*4.3  L:5.0 * 4.0  
	Moderate 
	Mild to moderate
	/

	26/11(D7)
	Slightly enlarged
	Normal
	R:3.4*1.0   L: no  
	No
	Mild
	No PDA


X-ray                                                            20/11 : decreased opacity of both lungs, conforming to large quantity of pleural effusion; distended abdomen, intestine was floating in the centre of abdomen, conforming to ascites.  
ECG                                                             20/11:mild T wave changes on limb leads, axis right deviation                         24/11:sinus bradycardia 
Diagnosis:                                                            
1. Constriction of fetal ductus arteriosus                                     
2. Neonatal mild asphyxia                                                 
3. Right heart failure                                                     
4. Respiratory failure                                                        
5. Fetal hydrops                                                                
6. Hypoalbuminemia                                                    
7. Hypocalcemia

Aim of Discussion: to learn the pathophysiology, clinical manifestations and therapy of constriction of fetal ductus arteriosus 
